

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(S) No. 1587 of 2019

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
For the Resp. State : Mr. Munna Lal Yadav, S.C. (Mines)-III
For the Resp. No. 3 : Dr. A.K. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Advocate

09/03.04.2024 The specific case of the petitioner is that he is an employee of a constituent college namely J.L.N. College, Chakradharpur, West Singhbhum and his substantive post is 'Routine Clerk'. According to him, he was asked to perform the duties of the higher post of Accountant in the said college w.e.f. 01.08.2011 to 31.03.2022, hence he deserves to be paid the salary attached to the said higher post of Accountant in terms with the provisions of Clause-26(a) of the Service Statutes of the University.

2. A counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondent no. 3 contesting the said prayer of the petitioner.

3. Another counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 and 2.

4. Considering that the outcome of the writ petition may have the financial implication, it seems appropriate to direct the petitioner to implead the "Principal Secretary, Department of Finance, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi" as respondent no. 5 in the present writ petition.

5. Necessary insertion in the cause title of the writ petition be made by the counsel for the petitioner in course of the day.

6. Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent no. 5.

7. Mr. Munna Lal Yadav, learned S.C. (Mines)-III appears and

waives notice on behalf of the said respondent. He prays for and is allowed four weeks' time to file counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent no. 5.

8. Put up this case under the heading "For Admission" on 24.06.2024.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Ritesh